

No. 13-35818

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PACIFIC MARITIME ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Defendant - Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
Case No. 3-12-cv-02179-MO

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT - APPELLANT
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

NANCY E. KESSLER PLATT
Deputy Assistant General Counsel

KEVIN P. FLANAGAN
Supervisory Attorney

DENISE F. MEINERS
Attorney

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

MARGERY E. LIEBER
Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2930

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO REVIEW AND VACATE THE BOARD’S INTERLOCUTORY SECTION 10(k) DECISION UNDER <i>LEEDOM v.KYNE</i>	2
A. <i>Leedom</i> Does Not Supply Jurisdiction Here Because PMA Has Not Shown That It Has Been Wholly Deprived of a Meaningful And Adequate Opportunity To Challenge the Section 10(k) Decision.....	2
B. There Is No Clear and Strong Showing That the Board Violated a Clear Statutory Mandate.....	8
C. PMA’s Additional Arguments Lack Merit.....	10
II. IF THE COURT CONCLUDES THAT THIS APPEAL IS IMPACTED BY <i>NOEL CANNING</i> , THE COURT SHOULD STILL VACATE THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abogados v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>AMERCO v. NLRB</i> , 458 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2006)	2, 3
<i>Arrington v. Daniels</i> , 516 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System v. MCorp Financial, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991)	4,6
<i>Carey v. Westinghouse Corp.</i> , 375 U.S. 261 (1964).....	7
<i>Chicago Truck Drivers v. NLRB</i> , 599 F.2d 816 (7th Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Detroit Newspaper Agency v. NLRB</i> , 286 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002)	4,7
<i>Grutka v. Barbour</i> , 549 F.2d 5 (7th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 431 U.S. 908 (1977).....	9
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	passim
<i>Local 1545, United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., AFL-CIO v. Vincent</i> , 286 F.2d 127 (2d Cir. 1960)	9,10
<i>May Dep't Store v. Graphic Process Co.</i> , 637 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>NASD Dispute Resolution, Inc. v. Judicial Council of State of Cal.</i> , 488 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2007)	15

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>National Air Traffic Controllers Ass'n v. Fed. Serv. Impasses Panel</i> , 437 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Nat'l Maritime Union v. NLRB</i> , 375 F. Supp. 421 (E. D. Pa.), aff'd, 506 F.2d 1052 (3d Cir. 1974)	8
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. NLRB</i> , 633 F.2d 1079 (4th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	9
<i>NLRB v. ILWU, Local 50</i> , 504 F.2d 1209 (9th Cir. 1974)	3
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014), affirming on other grounds 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	2,13, 14
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Solis</i> , 915 F. Supp.2d 32 (D.D.C. 2013).....	6
<i>Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n v. National Mediation Board</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Schwarz Partners Packaging, LLC v. NLRB</i> , - F. Supp.2d -, 2014 WL 294622 (D.D.C. Jan. 28, 2014)	7
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	12
<i>Staacke v. United States Secretary of Labor</i> , 841 F.2d 278 (9th Cir. 1988)	8, 10
<i>Switchmen's Union v. National Mediation Board</i> , 320 U.S. 297 (1943).....	5

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	15
<i>United States v. Pallares-Galan</i> , 359 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Weissburg v. Lancaster Sch. Dist.</i> , 591 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	11

Statutes	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(D) (Section 8(b)(4)(D)).....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 160(f) (Section 10(f))	4,6,9
29 U.S.C. § 160(k) (Section 10(k)).....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) (Section 706(2)(A)).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	15

Rules	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1).....	12
